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EXHIBIT A 
DRAFT RESOLUTION 

 
Before the Housing and Community Development Chief of Planning 

in and for the County of Monterey, State of California 
 

In the matter of the application of:  
MAITLAND DUNCAN & KRISTEN (PLN240012) 
RESOLUTION NO. 25-- 
Resolution by the Monterey County Chief of 
Planning: 

1) Finding that the project qualifies for a Class 
2 Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15302 and there are no 
exceptions pursuant to section 15300.2; and 

2) Approving an Administrative Permit and 
Design Approval to allow the demolition of 
an existing 1,865 square foot residence and 
construction of a new 2,866 square foot 
residence with a 577 square foot attached 
garage and a 283 square foot attached 
workshop with associated site 
improvements.   

[PLN240012, Duncan and Kristen Maitland, 80 
Poppy Road, Carmel Valley, Carmel Valley 
Master Plan (APN: 187-501-011-000)] 

 

 
The MAITLAND DUNCAN & KRISTEN application (PLN240012) came on for an 
administrative decision before the Monterey County Chief of Planning on April 16, 2025.  
Having considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, 
the staff report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, including the conditions of 
approval and project plans, the Monterey County Chief of Planning finds and decides as 
follows: 

FINDINGS 
 
1. FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project as conditioned is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 2010 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Carmel Valley Master Plan (CVMP); and 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).   

No conflicts were found to exist.  No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents. 

  b)  Allowed Use. The property is located at 80 Poppy Road, Carmel Valley, 
Carmel Valley Master Plan, (Assessor’s Parcel Number [APN]: 187-501-
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011-000). The parcel is zoned Low Density Residential, with a density of 
1 acre per unit, Design Control, Site Plan Review, and Residential 
Allocation Zoning overlays or “LDR/1-D-S-RAZ”, which allows for the 
establishment of a first single-family dwelling as a principally allowed 
use. The Site Plan Review overlay requires an Administrative Permit for 
all construction of structures, additions, and deposit or removal of 
materials. The Design Control overlay requires the granting of a Design 
Approval for all structures. The project involves the demolition of an 
existing 1,865 square foot single family dwelling and the construction of a 
new 3,415 square foot single family dwelling. Therefore, the project is an 
allowed land use for this site. 

  c)  Lot Legality. The subject property (23,638 square feet), APN: 187-501-
011-000, is identified in its current configuration as Lot 13 of Block 3 
on a Final Map entitled “Tract No 197, Addition No 3 to Airway 
Ranch”, recorded in April 1951 (Volume 5, Cities & Towns, Page 67). 
Therefore, the County recognizes the subject property as a legal lot of 
record. 

  d)  Design/Neighborhood, Community Character, and Visual Resources. 
Pursuant to Title 21, Chapter 21.44, the project site and surrounding 
area are designated as a Design Control Zoning District (“D” zoning 
overlay), which is intended to regulate the location, size, configuration, 
materials, and colors of structures to assure the protection of the public 
viewshed and neighborhood character. The proposed development 
includes colors and materials consisting of brown cement plaster siding, 
tan stone veneer, a charcoal metal roof, and a light brown wooden trim. 
The proposed colors and materials are compatible with the surrounding 
environment and are consistent with the surrounding neighborhood 
character. Staff conducted a site visit on March 24, 2025, determining 
that the replacement development is not visible from common public 
viewing areas therefore will have no impact on the public viewshed due 
to distance, topography, and existing retained vegetation. 

  e)  Development Standards. The project meets LDR zoning district 
standards identified in Title 21 section 21.14.060:  

1. Required setbacks for main structures are 30 feet (front), 15 feet 
(side), and 20 feet (rear). The proposed replacement residence 
meets these setbacks - with a front setback of 40 feet, side 
setbacks of approximately 20 feet, and a rear setback of 20 feet.  

2. The allowed height for main structures is 30 feet; the proposed 
structure has a height of 21 feet 2 inches from average natural 
grade. 

3. Allowed maximum site coverage is 25% on lots of 20,000 
square feet or more. The project will result in 3,824 square feet 
of coverage or 16.2%. Therefore, the proposed project meets the 
required site development standards. 

  f)  Cultural Resources. The property is identified to have (in County of 
Monterey GIS) a high archaeological sensitivity. So pursuant to General 
Plan section OS-6.3 and Title 21 section 21.66.050.C.1.a, a Phase I 
archaeological survey (LIB240183) was prepared. The survey found no 
indicators of culturally significant materials on site. There is no 
evidence that any cultural resources would be disturbed by this project. 
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The potential for inadvertent impacts on cultural resources is limited 
and will be controlled by the application of the County’s standard 
project condition (Condition No. 3) which requires the contractor to stop 
work if previously unidentified resources are discovered during 
construction. 

  g)  Historical Resources. Due to the age of the existing residence 
(constructed in 1953), a Phase I Historic Assessment (County of 
Monterey Library No. LIB240184) was prepared to determine whether 
the residence retained any historical significance. The report determined 
that the circa-1953 residence does not retain any historical significance 
as the property has no historic associations and the existing residence is 
not an outstanding example of a type, construction period or 
architectural design.  

  h)  Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) Review. The project was not 
referred to the Carmel Valley Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) 
for review because it does not involve a public hearing Design 
Approval, a Lot Line Adjustment, preparation of an Initial study, or a 
Variance. 

  i)  The project planner conducted a site inspection on March 24, 2025 to 
which verified verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to 
the plans listed above.   

  j)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240012. 

 
2. FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the proposed 

development and/or use. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering Services, 
HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and 
Monterey County Regional FPD. County staff reviewed the application 
materials and plans verifying that the project conforms to the applicable 
plans and regulations. There has been no indication from the reviewing 
departments/agencies that the site is unsuitable for the development.  
Any reviewing departments and agencies’ recommended Conditions of 
Approval have been incorporated into this Resolution. 

  b)  The following reports have been prepared: 
- 1.Geotechnical Report” (LIB240187) prepared by Greg Bloom, 

Watsonville, CA, January 31, 2024. 
- 2. “Phase I Archaeological Assessment” (LIB240183) prepared by 

Ruben Mendoza, Salinas, CA, February 1, 2024. 
- 3. “Phase One Historic Assessment” (LIB240184) prepared by Seth 

Bergstein, Pacific Grove, CA, February 7, 2024.  
 

County staff independently reviewed these reports and concur with their 
conclusions.  There are no physical or environmental constraints to 
indicate the site is unsuitable for the proposed use.  All development 
shall be in accordance with these reports. 

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on March 24, 2025, verifying that the 
site is suitable for this use. 
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  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240012. 

 
3. FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY – The project’s establishment, maintenance, 

or operation will not, under the circumstances of this project, be 
detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general 
welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such 
proposed use or be detrimental or injurious to property and 
improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the 
County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by HCD-Planning, HCD- Engineering 
Services, HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, 
and Monterey County Regional FPD. The respective agencies have 
recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure the project will 
not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons 
either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  All necessary public facilities are currently available to the subject 
property. California American Water (Cal-Am) provides potable water, 
and the subject property contains an On-site Wastewater Treatment 
System (OWTS) which was reviewed and approved by the 
Environmental Health Bureau. 

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on March 24, 2025, verifying that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240012. 

 
4. FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS – The subject property is in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any 
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  No 
violations exist on the property.  

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed County of Monterey HCD-Planning and HCD-Building 
Services records and is not aware of any violations existing on subject 
property. 

  b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on March 24, 2025 and researched 
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.   

  c)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240012. 

 
5. FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt) – The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines section 
15302 categorically exempts replacement or reconstruction of existing 
structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the 
same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same 
purpose and capacity as the structure replaced.  

  b)  As proposed, the project involves demolition of an existing 1,865 square 
foot residence and replacement with a 2,866 square foot residence with 
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an additional 577 square foot attached garage and a 283 square foot 
attached workshop with associated site improvements. The replacement 
structure will have the same residential purpose and capacity of the 
original structure. The replacement structure will be on substantially the 
same footprint as the existing residence and will be located on the same 
site. Therefore, the proposed project meets the Class 2 Categorical 
Exemption requirements.  

  c)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 apply 
to this project. There is no substantial evidence of an unusual 
circumstance because no feature or condition of the project 
distinguishes it from the exempt class. There is no significant effect on 
the environment due to unusual circumstances. No trees are proposed 
for removal and the proposed development is not visible from any 
scenic corridor or scenic highway. There is no cumulative impact 
without any prior successive projects of the same type in the same place, 
over time and no new land use is proposed. The site is not included on 
any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code 
to be considered on a hazardous waste site. The historical report 
concluded that the existing main residence has no historical significance 
or integrity, the Phase I archaeological report concludes no impact to 
archaeological resources with implementation of the project. There is no 
substantial evidence to support a fair argument that the project has a 
reasonable possibility of having a significant effect on the environment 
or that it would result in a cumulative significant impact. 

  d)  No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of 
the development application or during a March 24, 2025, site visit. 

  e)  See supporting Finding Nos. 1 and 2. The application, project plans, and 
related support materials submitted by the project applicant to County of 
Monterey HCD-Planning found in Project File PLN240012. 

 
 
6. FINDING:  APPEALABILITY – The decision on this project may be appealed to the 

Planning Commission. 
 EVIDENCE: a) Planning Commission. Pursuant to Title 21 section 21.80.040.A, the 

Planning Commission is the appeal authority to consider appeals from 
the discretionary decisions of the Director of Planning. 
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DECISION 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the HCD Chief of Planning 
does hereby:  

1. Find the project qualifies for a Class 2 Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15302, and there are no exceptions pursuant to section 15300.2; and  

2. Approve an Administrative Permit and Design approval to allow the demolition of an 
existing 1,865 square foot residence and construction of a 2,866 square foot residence 
with a 577 square foot attached garage and a 283 square foot attached workshop, and 
associated site improvements.   
 

All of which are in general conformance with the attached sketch and subject to the attached 
conditions, all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 

 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of April, 2025.  
 
 
 
 
 

Melanie Beretti, AICP 
 Chief of Planning  

 
 
 

 
COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON DATE 
 
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION.   
 
IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED 
AND SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY OF THE PLANNING ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE 
FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE ____________. 
 
This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the 
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  
 
NOTES 
 
1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance 

in every respect. 
 
Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or 
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from County of Monterey HCD-Planning and HCD-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   



 
PLN240012 – MAITLAND DUNCAN & KRISTEN Page 7 

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  
 
Form Rev. 1-27-2021 
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DRAFT Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN240012

County of Monterey HCD Planning

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

PlanningResponsible Department:

This Administrative permit and Design Approval (PLN240012) allows the demolition of 

an existing 1,865 square foot residence and construction of a 2,866 square foot 

residence with a 577 square foot attached garage and a 283 square foot attached 

workshop, and associated site improvements. The property is located at 80 Poppy 

Road, Carmel Valley (Assessor's Parcel Number 187-501-011-000), Carmel Valley 

Master Plan. This permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances and 

land use regulations subject to the terms and conditions described in the project file .  

Neither the uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless 

and until all of the conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of 

HCD - Planning.  Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the 

terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in 

modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action.  No use or 

construction other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits 

are approved by the appropriate authorities.  To the extent that the County has 

delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County 

Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information 

requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that 

conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an 

on-going basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "An Administrative Permit and Design Approval (Resolution Number ____________) 

was approved by the County of Monterey Chief of Planning for Assessor 's Parcel 

Number 187-501-011-000 on April 16, 2025. The permit was granted subject to 5 

conditions of approval which run with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with 

Monterey County HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the HCD - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:
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3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County HCD - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of the 

final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note shall 

state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County HCD - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural , 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

4. PW0005 – DRIVEWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SIGHT DISTANCE

Public WorksResponsible Department:

Construct a commercial driveway connection(s) to Carmel Valley Road and trim or 

remove the trees and vegetation along the entire property frontage of the project site at 

Carmel Valley Road to provide sight visibility. The design and construction is subject to 

the approval of the HCD. Encroachment Permits are required for all work within the 

public right-of-way.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Owner/Applicant shall submit the design for review and approval of the PWFP, obtain 

an encroachment permit from the HCD prior to issuance of building or grading permits , 

and construct and complete improvements prior to occupancy or commencement of 

use. Applicant is responsible to obtain all permits and environmental clearances.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:
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5. PW0044 - CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN

Public WorksResponsible Department:

The applicant shall submit a Construction Management Plan (CMP) to HCD-Planning 

and HCD-Engineering Services for review and approval. The CMP shall include 

measures to minimize traffic impacts during the construction/grading phase of the 

project.

CMP shall include, at a minimum, duration of the construction, hours of operation, truck 

routes, estimated number of truck trips that will be generated, number of construction 

workers, and on-site/off-site parking areas for equipment and workers and locations of 

truck staging areas. Approved measures included in the CMP shall be implemented by 

the applicant during the construction/grading phase of the project. (Public Works)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

1. Prior to issuance of the Grading Permit or Building Permit , 

Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall prepare a CMP and shall submit the CMP to the 

HCD-Planning and HCD- Engineering Services for review and approval.

2. On-going through construction phases Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall implement 

the approved measures during the construction/grading phase of the project.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

6. PD011 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION

PlanningResponsible Department:

Trees which are located close to construction site(s) shall be protected from 

inadvertent damage from construction equipment by fencing off the canopy driplines 

and/or critical root zones (whichever is greater) with protective materials, wrapping 

trunks with protective materials, avoiding fill of any type against the base of the trunks 

and avoiding an increase in soil depth at the feeding zone or drip -line of the retained 

trees.  Said protection, approved by certified arborist, shall be demonstrated prior to 

issuance of building permits subject to the approval of HCD - Director of Planning.  If 

there is any potential for damage, all work must stop in the area and a report, with 

mitigation measures, shall be submitted by certified arborist.  Should any additional 

trees not included in this permit be harmed, during grading or construction activities, in 

such a way where removal is required, the owner/applicant shall obtain required 

permits. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit 

evidence of tree protection to HCD - Planning for review and approval. 

During construction, the Owner/Applicant/Arborist shall submit on-going evidence that 

tree protection measures are in place through out grading and construction phases.  If 

damage is possible, submit an interim report prepared by a certified arborist.

Prior to final inspection, the Owner/Applicant shall submit photos of the trees on the 

property to HCD-Planning after construction to document that tree protection has been 

successful or if follow-up remediation or additional permits are required.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:
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 Lot 13 in Block 3 per map of Addition No. 3 to Airway Ranch
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Surveyor's Notes:
This map portrays the site at the time of the survey and does not show
soils or geologic information, underground conditions, easements,
zoning setbacks, regulatory information or any other items not
specifically identified by the party requesting the survey. There may
be easements or other rights, recorded or unrecorded, affecting the
subject property which  are not shown hereon.

Visible evidence of underground utilities such as utility meters,
manhole lids, clean outs, valve covers, pull boxes and similar features
are shown hereon.  Underground utilitiy pipes, conduits, transmission
lines sewer laterals, etc. were not located.  Information regarding
underground utility line locations should be obtained from the
appropriate utility companies or public agencies.

Elevations are based on an assumed datum as noted. Ground may
be more irregular than contours indicate.

Distances are expressed in feet and decimals thereof.

The cross symbol (x) marks the horizontal position of the spot elevation
shown. Tree symbols indicating tree trunk and tree canopy are drawn
to scale based on approximate trunk and canopy diameters.

Sufficient boundary ties were made to graphically show existing
features however a complete boundary survey was not performed.

Record Map References:

R1: filed in Volume of at Page, in the Monterey County Recorder's
Office, State of California.

R2: recorded as Document No. of Official Records of Monterey
County, State of California.

R3: Corner Record No. filed in the Monterey County Surveyor's
Office, State of California.

Plotted On: 4/13/2023 9:27 AM  File Name: G:\Shared drives\Civil 3D Projects 2020-2029\2023 Projects\2023-009 Maitland\DWG\Topographic Survey 80 Poppy 2023-009 Maitland.dwg

Typical tree notation.  Indicates an elevation of 301.26'
at the trunk of a cypress tree with a 36" trunk diameter
(inner circle) and a 40' diameter canopy (outer tree
symbol). Multi-trunk trees denoted with an overall trunk
diameter with clarifying notes following / symbol.

Finished surface elevation shot

Natural grade elevation shot

Indicates monument found as noted.

Indicates monument set as noted.

Subject Parcel Boundary

Subject Parcel Boundary on
Center Line of Right of Way

Original Lot Line
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Right of Way Center Line
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36" Cyp. (40' canopy) /3-8" trunks
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Boundary Legend
A.G.S.- above ground surface
A.S.O. - as shown on
AP - angle point
BC - brass cap or begin curve
BFP - backflow preventer
B.G.S. - below ground surface
BOC - back of curb
COR - corner
CP - control point
CTL - CONTROL
DOC. - document
ENG/ENGR - engineer
FD/FND - found
F.T.C. - from true corner
I.P. - iron pipe
L&T - lead & tag
LS - land surveyor
M-T - MAG NAIL & tag
MAG - MAG NAIL
MKD - marked
MON - monument
N-T - nail & tag
N.R.F. - no reference found
N.S.F. - not searched for
O.R. - Official Records, Monterey
County
O.U. - origin unknown
POL - point on line
RCE - registered civil engineer
ROW - right of way
S.F.N.F. - searched for, not found
SPK - spike
STA - station(control point)
TBM - temporary benchmark

Topography Legend
AC - asphalt concrete
AD - area drain
AL - area light
BLD/BLDG - building
BLDR(S) - boulder(s)
BOC - back of curb
BRK - brick
BTM/BOT - bottom
BW - back of sidewalk
CF - curb face
CHIM - chimney
CL - centerline
CLM - column
CONC - concrete
D - dirt
DG - decomposed granite
DK - deck
DW - driveway
EA - exposed aggregate concrete
ENCL - enclosure
EP - edge of paving
FF - finished floor
FF-THRESH - finished floor threshold
FH - fire hydrant
FL - flow line
FL-NG - flow line natural grade
FNC - fence
FNC-BRD - board fence
FNC-CL - chain-link fence
FNC-WD - wood fence
FNC-WR - wire fence
FOB - face of building
FOW - face of wall
FS - finished surface
FTG - footing
FW - front of sidewalk
GAR - garage
GB - grade break
GUT - edge of gutter
GUYA - guy anchor
GUYP - guy pole
GVL - gravel
INT - intersection
LNDG - landing
LIP - edge of conc gutter
MB - mailbox
MTL - metal
NG - natural grade
P- pool
PLTR - planter
PTO - patio
PVR - paver
RD - road
RDG - ridge
STC - stucco
STN - stone
STP - step
STRP - stripe
SW - sidewalk
SWL - swale
TC - top of curb
TOP - top of slope
TOE - toe of slope
TW/TOW - top of wall
WALL-AB - Allen Block wall
WALL-AD - adobe wall
WLK - sidewalk

Utility Legend
CATV - cable tv
COMM - communications
CO or C/O - clean out
DDCV - double detector check valve
ELEC - electric
EM - electric meter
GM - gas meter
GV - gas valve
HB - hose bib
ICV - irrigation control valve
IRR - irrigation
JP - joint utility pole
LT - light
LT-STD - light standard/pole
PB - utility pull box
PB-? - unmarked pull box
PF-PIN FLAG
PF-B - blue pin flag
PF-G - green pin flag
PF-O - orange pin flag
PF-P - pink pin flag
PF-PL - purple pin flag
PF-R - red pin flag
PF-W - white pin flag
PF-Y - yellow pin flag
PM - paint mark
PM-B - blue PM (water)
PM-G - green PM (sewer)
PM-O - orange PM (catv/comm)
PM-P - pink PM (unknown facilities)
PM-PL - purple PM (reclaimed water/irr)
PM-R - red PM (elec)
PM-W - white paint mark
PM-Y - yellow PM (gas)
PP - power pole
PVR - paver
SCO - sewer clean out
SDMH - storm drain manhole
SSMH - sanitary sewer manhole
ST LT - street light
STN - stone
TELCO - telephone
TG - top of drain grate
UP - utility pole
WD-wood
WL - water line
WM - water meter
WV - water valve

Map Legend:

Basis of Bearings:  The bearing of S51° 56"E for the southwesterly
sideline of Ford Road (formerly Sage Road) as shown on the map of
Addition No. 3 to Airway Ranch (R1) and as found monumented is
taken as the basis of bearings for this survey.

Vertical Datum:  Assumed.
Site Benchmark:  Control Point #1 as shown hereon

Contour Interval: Contours as shown hereon are interpolated using
computer digital terrain modeling software and spot elevations.
Ground may be more irregular than contours indicate.

Note: The abbreviation and symbol lists below are comprehensive
and not all abbreviations or symbols will appear on the map.
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LEGEND

ZONE 0:  ZONE EXTENDS 5' FROM BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES DECKS, ETC.  THE EMBER-RESISTANT ZONE IS
THE MOST IMPORTANT OF ALL THE DEFENSIBLE SPACE ZONES.  THIS ZONE INCLUDES THE AREA UNDER
AND AROUND ALL ATTACHED DECKS, AND REQUIRES THE MOST STRINGENT WILDFIRE FUEL
REDUCTION.  THE EMBER-RESISTANT ZONE IS DESIGNED TO KEEP FIRE OR EMBERS FROM IGNITING
MATERIALS THAT CAN SPREAD THE FIRE TO YOUR HOME.  THE FOLLOWING PROVIDES GUIDANCE FOR
THIS ZONE,  WHICH MAY CHANGE BASED ON THE REGULATION DEVELOPED BY THE BOARD OF
FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION.
  -  USE HARDSCAPE LIKE GRAVEL, PAVERS, CONCRETE, AND OTHER NONCOMBUSTIBLE MULCH
MATERIALS. NO COMBUSTIBLE BARK OR MULCH.
   - REMOVE ALL DEAD AND DYING WEEDS, GRASS, PLANT, SHRUBS, TREES, BRANCHES AND VEGETATIVE
DEBRIS (LEAVES, NEEDLES, CONES, BARK, ETC.); CHECK YOUR ROOFS, GUTTERS, DECKS, PORCHES,
STAIRWAYS, ETC.
   -  REMOVE ALL BRANCHES WITHIN 10 FEET OF ANY CHIMNEY OR STOVEPIPE OUTLET.
   -  NO PLANTING IS PERMITTED IN THIS ZONE.
   -  LIMIT COMBUSTIBLE ITEMS (OUTDOOR FURNITURE, PLANTERS, ETC.) ON TOP OF ROOF DECKS.
   -  RELOCATE FIREWOOD AND LUMBER TO ZONE 2
   -  REPLACE COMBUSTIBLE FENCING, GATES AND ARBORS ATTACH TO THE HOME WITH
NON-COMBUSTIBLE ALTERNATIVES.
   -  CONSIDER RELOCATING GARBAGE AND RECYCLING CONTAINERS OUTSIDE THIS ZONE.
   -  CONSIDER RELOCATING BOATS, RVS, VEHICLES AND OTHER COMBUSTIBLE ITEMS OUTSIDE THIS
ZONE.

ZONE 1:  ZONE EXTENDS 30 FEET FROM ALL SIDES OF BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, DECKS, ETC OR TO THE
PROPERTY LINE, WHICHEVER IS CLOSER.   WITHIN THIS ZONE, THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED:
  -  REMOVE ALL DEAD PLANTS, GRASS, AND WEEDS (VEGETATION)
  -  REMOVE DEAD OR DRY LEAVES AND PINE NEEDLES FROM YARD, ROOF, AND RAIN GUTTERS.
  -  TRIM TREES REGULARLY TO KEEP BRANCHES A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM OTHER TREES.
  -  REMOVE BRANCHES THAT HANG OVER ROOFS AND KEEP DEAD BRANCHES A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET
AWAY FROM CHIMNEYS AND   STOVEPIPES.
  -  WOOD PILES ARE PROHIBITED WITHIN THIS ZONE.  RELOCATE WOOD PILES TO ZONE 2.
  -  REMOVE OR PRUNE FLAMMABLE PLANTS AND SHRUBS NEAR WINDOWS.
  -  REMOVE OR PRUNE FLAMMABLE ITEMS THAT COULD CATCH FIRE FROM AROUND AND UNDER
DECKS, BALCONIES, AND STAIRS.
  -  CREATE A SEPARATION BETWEEN TREES, SHRUBS, AND ITEMS THAT COULD CATCH FIRE, SUCH AS
PATIO FURNITURE, WOOD PILES,
     SWING SETS, ETC.
  -  MAINTAIN A TREE, SHRUB OR OTHER PLANT ADJACENT TO OR OVERHANGING A BUILDING FREE OF
DEAD OR DYING WOOD.
   - MAINTAIN THE ROOF OF A STRUCTURE FREE OF LEAVES, NEEDLES OR OTHER VEGETATIVE MATERIALS.
     REMOVE OR PRUNE FLAMMABLE PLANTS AND SHRUBS NEAR WINDOWS

ZONE 2:  ZONE 2 EXTENDS FROM 30 FEET TO 100 FEET OUT FROM BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, DECKS ETC.
OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE WHICHEVER IS CLOSER.  FUELS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION SO
THAT A WILDFIRE BURNING UNDER AVERAGE WEATHER CONDITIONS WOULD BE UNLIKELY TO IGNITE
THE STRUCTURE.  THE ITEMS STIPULATED BELOW DO NOT APPLY TO SINGLE SPECIMENS OF TREES OR
OTHER VEGETATION THAT ARE WELL-PRUNED AND MAINTAINED SO AS TO EFFECTIVELY MANAGE FUELS
AND NOT FORM A MEANS OF RAPIDLY TRANSMITTING FIRE FROM OTHER NEARBY VEGETATION TO A
STRUCTURE OR FROM A STRUCTURE TO THE OTHER NEARBY VEGETATION.  WITHIN THIS ZONE, THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED:
  -  CUT OR MOW ANNUAL GRASS DOWN TO A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 4 INCHES.
  -  CREATE HORIZONTAL SPACING BETWEEN SHRUBS AND TREES.
  -  CREATE VERTICAL SPACING BETWEEN GRASS, SHRUBS, AND TREES.
  -  REMOVE ALL DEAD TREES.
  -  REMOVE FALLEN LEAVES, NEEDLES, TWIGS, BARK, CONES AND SMALL BRANCHES.  HOWEVER, THEY
MAY BE PERMITTED TO A DEPTH
     OF 3 INCHES.
  - ALL EXPOSED WOOD PILES MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET OF CLEARANCE, DOWN TO BARE
MINERAL SOIL, IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

ZONE 1 AND 2 - 'OUTBUILDINGS' AND LIQUID PROPANE GAS (LPG) STORAGE TANKS SHALL HAVE 10 FEET
OF CLEARANCE TO BARE MINERAL SOIL AND NO FLAMMABLE VEGETATION FOR AN ADDITIONAL 10 FEET
AROUND THEIR EXTERIOR.

FUEL MANAGEMENT TO FOLLOW PUBLIC RESOURCE CODE 4291 AS DEVELOPED BY CALIFORNIA'S
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION (CALFIRE).

CLEARING BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINE MAY ONLY BE REQUIRED IF THE STATE LAW, LOCAL
ORDINANCE, RULE, OR REGULATION INCLUDES FINDINGS THAT THE CLEARING IS NECESSARY TO
SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCE THE RISK OF TRANSMISSION OF FLAME OR HEAT SUFFICIENT TO IGNITE THE
STRUCTURE AND THERE IS NO FEASIBLE MITIGATION MEASURES POSSIBLE TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
IGNITION OR SPREAD OF WILDFIRE TO THE STRUCTURE. CLEARANCE ON THE ADJACENT PROPERTY
SHALL ONLY BE CONDUCTED FOLLOWING WRITTEN ON CONSENT BY THE ADJACENT LANDOWNER.

CLEARING BEYOND THE HOMELAND BOUNDARY IS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE SANTA LUCIA
CONSERVANCY.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE THE LOT SPECIFIC FUEL MANAGEMENT REPORT AND TREE
RESOURCE AND MANAGEMENT PLAN DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023.
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TREE PROTECTION NOTES

NO SIGNIFICANT TREE AS DEFINED BY MONTEREY COUNTY MAY BE REMOVED OR TRIMMED UNLESS
AUTHORIZED BY THESE PROJECT DOCUMENTS.

1) TREE PROTECTION ZONES (TPZ) - ESTABLISH A TPZ FOR TREES TO REMAIN AS SHOWN ON PLANS BY
INSTALLING METAL LINK OR HIGH VISIBILITY PLASTIC FENCING (MINIMUM 5 FEET HIGH) SUPPORTED BY
WOOD OR METAL STAKES ALONG THE LIMITS OF GRADING WHEREVER THEY OCCUR WITHIN 20' OF ITS
TRUNK.  FENCED AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A NATURAL CONDITION AND NOT COMPACTED.

2) NO STORAGE OF EQUIPMENT OR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS OR PARKING OF VEHICLES OR OPERATION
OF EQUIPMENT IS PERMITTED WITHIN THE TPZ.

3) NO SOIL MAY BE REMOVED FROM WITHIN THE DRIPLINE OF ANY TREE AND NO FILL OF ADDITIONAL SOIL
CAN EXCEED TWO INCHES (2") WITHIN THE DRIPLINES OF TREES, UNLESS IT IS PART OF APPROVED
CONSTRUCTION AND IS REVIEWED BY THE PROJECT ARBORIST.

4) EXCAVATION SHALL BE MINIMIZED IN TREE ROOT ZONES.  CONTRACTOR TO CONSIDER UTILITY TRENCH
ALIGNMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING EXCAVATION TO MINIMIZE ENCROACHMENT INTO ROOT ZONES.
ROOTS EXPOSED BY EXCAVATION MUST BE PRUNED CLEANLY AND RE-COVERED AS QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE
TO PROMOTE CALLUSING, CLOSURE AND HEALTHY REGROWTH.  WHERE EXCAVATION IS WITHIN TREE
DRIPLINES, THE PROJECT ARBORIST SHALL REVIEW ON SITE DURING EXCAVATION AND ADVISE ON BEST
METHODS TO MINIMIZE DAMAGE TO TREE.  ALL ROOTS OVER 1" TO BE CUT CLEANLY WITH A SAW.
EXPOSED ROOTS SHOULD BE DRAPED IMMEDIATELY WITH AT LEAST TWO LAYERS OF UNTREATED BURLAP
OR CARPETS SECURED TO COVER THE EXCAVATED SURFACE TO A DEPTH OF 3 FEET.  BURLAP OR
CARPETING (OR TEMPORARY FILL) SHALL BE SOAKED NIGHTLY AND KEPT IN PLACE UNTIL THE EXCAVATED
SURFACE IS BACKFILLED AND WATERED.

5) SELECTIVELY PRUNE ANY TREE CROWNS THAT LEAN INTO THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. PRUNING TO BE
DONE UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE PROJECT ARBORIST. CROWNS OF TREES THAT LEAN INTO THE
CONSTRUCTION AREA SHOULD BE PRUNED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION AND
CONSTRUCTION TO MINIMIZE POTENTIAL FOR INADVERTENT DAMAGE.

6) ALL TREE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PROFESSIONAL, QUALIFIED TREE SERVICE PERSONAL AND SHALL
BE MONITORED BY THE PROJECT ARBORIST. OAKS SHALL NOT BE TRIMMED DURING SPRING AND EARLY
SUMMER WHEN NEW GROWTH IS MOST RAPID.

LEGEND

EXISTING TREE: PRESERVE AND PROTECT

EXISTING TREE: TO BE REMOVED

TREE PROTECTION FENCING

TREE REMOVAL LIST

TREE # PER
ARBORIST
REPORT

SPECIES DBH

TREE REMOVAL - 6" - 23"

DEODAR CEDAR 21"
JUNIPER 12"

ORNAMENTAL PEPPER 12"
JUNIPER 6"
JUNIPER 15"

SUBTOTAL 5

NO MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPOSED TREE REMOVALS
AS NO PROTECTED TREES ARE SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL.
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ASPHALT PAVING: SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR SECTION.

PERMEABLE CONCRETE PAVERS:  SAND SET OVER 8"
COMPACTED CLASS II PERMEABLE BASE.

STONE PAVING: WET SET OVER CONCRETE SUB-SLAB AND
ANTI-FRACTURE MEMBRANE. SUB-SLAB TO BE 4" THICK WITH
#4 AT 16" O.C. OVER 4" COMPACTED CLASS II BASE.

CONCRETE PAVING: INTEGRAL WITH LIGHT SAND FINISH.  4"
THICK WITH #4 AT 16" O.C. OVER 4" COMPACTED CLASS II
BASE.

CRUSHED GRAVEL: 2" OF 3/8" 'CALIFORNIA GOLD' CRUSHED
GRAVEL OVER 4" COMPACTED CLASS II PERMEABLE BASE
COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

WOOD DECK: WOOD TO B E TREATED WITH FIRE
RETARDANT.

STUCCO WALL: CONTRACTOR TO PREPARE SAMPLE OF
WALL FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SEE

FENCE - TYPE 1: 6' HIGH WOOD FENCING. WOOD TO BE
TREATED WITH FIRE RETARDANT.  SEE

FENCE TYPE 2 - 6' HIGH. SEE

FENCE TYPE 3: 6' HIGH PROPERTY LINE FENCE.  SEE

TRENCH DRAIN: WITH ORNAMENTAL GRATE - SEE GRADING
AND DRAINAGE PLANS.

METAL EDGE

PLANTING AREA

REFERENCE NOTES

GUEST PARKING

TRASH ENCLOSURE

WOOD PEDESTRIAN GATE: 6' HIGH WOOD GATE WITH METAL
FRAME. WOOD TO BE TREATED WITH FIRE RETARDANT - GATE
TO MATCH FENCE TYPE 1.

RECIRCULATING WATER FEATURE  WITH AUTOFILL, OVERFLOW
AND LIGHTING.

GAS FIREPIT WITH AUTO IGNITER: CONCRETE WITH STONE
VENEER - STONE TYPE TO MATCH BUILDING STONE

RAISED VEGETABLE BEDS: WOOD

OUTDOOR KITCHEN WITH BBQ: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

SAUNA: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

REDWOOD SPA WITH COVER: SET ON CONCRETE PAD BELOW
DECK - CONCRETE TO BE SET TO ALLOW FOR RIM OF SPA TO BE
12" ABOVE THE DECK LEVEL.

CONCRETE PAVING WITH INTEGRAL COLOR AND LIGHT SAND
FINISH

FIREPLACE: WOOD BURNING WITH SPARK ARRESTOR. SEE

RAIN WATER STORAGE TANKS - TWO 10,000 GAL TANKS SET ON
AN 8" CONCRETE PAD.  SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR CONNECTIONS
TO TANKS.

EXISTING TREE: TO REMAIN

STONE STEPS: STONE TYPE TO MATCH STONE PAVING - WET SET
OVER CONCRETE SUB-STAIRS.

GRILL SMOKER

SEPTIC TANK: SEE SEPTIC DRAWINGS

5' NON-COMBUSTIBLE ZONE AROUND THE BUILDING

PLT

HDR

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

12

13

14

10

15

16

/L-2.01

/L-2.02

/L-2.03

/L-2.04
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1
1/2" = 1'-0"

FIREPLACE - OVERALL ELEVATION

INSPIRATION IMAGE

3
NTS

FENCE TYPE 1

4
NTS

FENCE TYPE 2

5
NTS

FENCE TYPE 3

2
NTS

STUCCO WALL

9'
-6

"

5'

83
4" 83

4"

3'-8"

3'
-7

"

2'-6"

GAS KINDLER VALVE

1'-7"

1'

1'-7"

7'-2"

2"

2"
1'

2'
-6

"

STONE HEARTH

STONE MANTLE

STUCCO FINISH TO
MATCH BUILDING

SPARK ARRESTOR TO
MATCH BUILDING CHIMNEY

M A I T L A N D
R E S I D E N C E

SHEET NO:

SHEET NAME:

PROJECT NO:
DATE:

REVISIONS:

DESCRIPTIONDATE

ISSUANCE:

S E V E N
S P R I N G S
S T U D I O

2548 EMPIRE GRADE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
831.466.9617

07/01/2024
2024-01

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL

PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

80 POPPY ROAD
CARMEL VALLEY, CA 93924

APN: 187-501-011

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Signature

Renewal Date

Date

NO
.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

DESNECIL

STATE OF CALIFORN

IA

11-30-25

SI
MO

N

PH
ILLIPS

453

01-24-22

2

G
:\.

sh
or

tc
ut

-ta
rg

et
s-

by
-id

\1
iiI

0g
Xe

9W
8d

Ae
ZB

9M
nx

hX
w

R
2X

Q
i9

KO
D

B\
20

24
\2

02
4-

01
 M

ai
tla

nd
 R

es
id

en
ce

\C
AD

\2
4-

01
_L

-5
.0

 C
on

D
et

ai
ls

.d
w

g 
7/

1/
20

24

CONSTRUCTION
DETAILS

L-2.0



PLANT LEGEND

*WUCCODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CHARACTER

TREES

M Cbl CITRUS 'BEARSS LIME' PERSIAN LIME 25 GAL.

M Cmi CITRUS 'MEYER IMPROVED' MEYER IMPROVED LEMON 15 GAL.

M Csi CITRUS SINENSIS NAVEL ORANGE 15 GAL.

L DkF DIOSPYROS KAKI 'FUYU' FUYU PERSIMMON 15 GAL.

M MaG MALUS 'GRAVENSTEIN' GRAVENSTEIN APPLE 15 GAL.

M MaR MALUS 'RED FUJI' RED FUJI APPLE 15 GAL.

VL Ol OLEA 'SWAN HILL' SWAN HILL OLIVE 15 GAL..

M PaV PRUNUS AVIUM 'VANS' VANS CHERRY 15 GAL.

M PaB PRUNUS AVIUM 'BING' BING CHERRY 15 GAL.

M PpE PRUNUS PERSICA 'EVA'S PRIDE' EVA'S PRIDE PEACH 15 GAL.

M PcW PYRUS COMMUNIS 'WILLIAMS' BARTLETT PEAR 15 GAL.
SHRUBS

L Am ACHILLEA MILLEFOLIUM COMMON YARROW 4" POT

VL Al ALLIUM 'MILLENIUM' ORNAMENTAL ONION BULB

L Az ANIGOZANTHOS 'BIG RED' BIG RED KANGAROO PAW 1 GAL.

L Ap ARCTOSTAPHYLOS 'PACIFIC MIST' PACIFIC MIST MANZANITA 1 GAL.

L Ad ARCTOSTAPHYLOS 'DR HURD' DR HURD MANZANITA 15 GAL.

L Ce CEANOTHUS OLIGANTHUS HAIRY CEANOTHUS 15 GAL.

L Cs CEANOTHUS 'YANKEE POINT' YANKEE POINT CEANOTHUS 15 GAL.

L Ll LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA 'BREEZE' BREEZE LOMANDRA 1 GAL.

L Me MUHLENBERGIA 'EL TORO' BULL GRASS 1 GAL.

L Pa PEROVSKIA 'LITTLE SPIRE' RUSSIAN SAGE 1 GAL.

M Ri ROSA 'ICEBERG' ICEBERG ROSE 15 GAL.

L Rh ROSEMARINUS OFFICINALIS 'FOXTAIL'FOXTAIL ROSEMARY 1 GAL.

L Sl SALVIA LEUCANTHA MEXICAN BUSH SAGE 1 GAL.

L Sm SENECIO MANDRALISCAE BLUE CHALK STICKS 1 GAL.

VL Vb VERBENA BONARIENSIS PURPLETOP VERVAIN 1 GAL.

L Wm WESTRINGIA 'MUNDI' LOW COAST ROSEMARY 5 GAL.

MEADOW

L CAREX DIVULSA BERKELEY SEDGE 1 GAL @ 18" O.C.

M PENNISETUM SPATHIOLATUM SLENDER VELDT GRASS 1 GAL @ 24" O.C.

M SESLERIA AUTUMNALIS
SESLERIA 'GREENLEE'

AUTUMN MOOR GRASS
GREENLEE MOOR GRASS

1 GAL @ 18" O.C. 50
50 MIX

VINES

M Fp FICUS PUMILA CREEPING FIG 1 GAL.

MISCELLANEOUS

CRUSHED GRAVEL: FOR PEDESTRIAN AREAS 2" OVER 4" COMPACTED CLASS II BASE.

METAL EDGING: WELD ALL JOINTS AND PRIME AND PAINT ONCE WELDED.HDR

I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM
ACCORDINGLY FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN
PLAN.

Simon Phillips 4532 06-14-2024

MWELO COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

* WATER USE CATEGORY (WUC) KEY

PLANT, TYP.

EDGE OF
PLANTING

x x

x

y

1. FOR SPACING 'X', SEE PLANTING PLAN LEGEND

2. Y= 1/2X + 12" UON

WUCOLS REGION APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT: REGION 1
H = HIGH; M = MODERATE; L = LOW; VL = VERY LOW; NL = SPECIES NOT LISTED
* FROM: WATER USE CLASSIFICATION OF LANDSCAPE SPECIES,
A GUIDE TO THE WATER NEEDS OF LANDSCAPE PLANTS (WUCOLS)
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA COOPERATIVE EXTENSION, L.R. COSTELLO, K.S. JONES

y
x

x

PLANT SPACING  AND PLANTING SETBACK DIAGRAM

TRIANGULAR SPACING SQUARE SPACING

PLANT,
TYP.

EDGE OF
PLANTING

I CERTIFY THAT THIS LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION PLAN COMPLIES WITH ALL
MONTEREY COUNTY LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING USE OF NATIVE,
DROUGHT-TOLERANT, NON-INVASIVE SPECIES; LIMITED TURF; AND LOW-FLOW,
WATER CONSERVING IRRIGATION FIXTURES.

Signed Name Date

Simon Phillips

CLA#

4532 06-14-2024

MONTEREY COUNTY COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Signed Name DateCLA#
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GENERAL NOTES

1. SYSTEM SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY FOR GRAPHIC CLARITY. VERIFY ALL LIGHT LOCATIONS
AND CABLE RUNS IN FIELD WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. CABLING TO BE SIZED TO
PROVIDE A MINIMUM 10.5 VOLTS AND A MAX OF 11.5 VOLTS TO ALL FIXTURES. MINIMUM
CABLE SIZE IS 12 GAUGE MULTI STRAND DIRECT BURIAL CABLE.

2.  ALLOW 30% OF TRANSFORMER CAPACITY FOR FUTURE ADDITIONAL SITE LIGHTING.
3.  COORDINATE SWITCHING ZONES FOR SITE LIGHTING WITH OWNER.
4.  PROVIDE GFCI ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.
5,  RUN MAXIMUM OF 10 LIGHTS IN DAISY CHAIN.
6.  RUN ADDITIONAL 2" SLEEVES UNDER ALL PAVING AREAS FOR POSSIBLE FUTURE SITE

LIGHTING- REVIEW LOCATIONS IN FIELD WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
7.  8" DEPTH MINIMUM CABLE BURIAL.
8.  ALL WIRE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WATER-PROOFED USING FULLY ENCAPSULATED,

DIRECT BURIAL WATERPROOF CONNECTORS.
9.  SPACE LIGHTS EVENLY.
10.  TRANSFORMER LOCATIONS AND SWITCHING TO BE DETERMINED.
11. ALL SITE LIGHTS TO BE ON DIMMERS.

REFERENCE NOTES

INSTALL SWITCHED OUTLET IN FIRE PIT FOR AUTO-IGNITER.

FIXTURE LEGEND

SYM TYPE MANUFACTURER LAMP COMMENTS

PATH LIGHT SPJ-3124-DS 2W LED
2700K SEE

RECESSED STEP LIGHT SPJ-MS2-12-DS 6W LED
2700K SEE

ROPE LIGHT DIODE LED NEON BLAZE SEE

FOUNTAIN LIGHT SPJ13-14 2W LED
2700K SEE

/L-4.11

/L-4.12

/L-4.14

/L-4.13
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1
NTS

PATH LIGHT

2
NTS

RECESSED STEP LIGHT

3
NTS

ROPE LIGHT

4
NTS

FOUNTAIN LIGHT
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